
INDEX TO MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 
1943-1944 
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Civic Defence - 
Civic Planning Committee - 
Dept. Highways - 
Fire Pumper - 
Howard's Ltd. - 
Imperial Oil and Austen Bros. IMO 

Imperial Oil Ltd. - 
Infectious Diseases Hospital - 
J. & M. Murphy - 
John Tobin & Co., Ltd. - 
Medical Service Constable Kelly 
Nurses Uniforms - 
Over $200.00 - 
Printing - 
Repairs to Boilers - 
Standard Clay Products Ltd. - 
Standard Paving Maritime Ltd. ••••• 

Stone from City Prison 
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AdrIressograph rlates 	 180 

Adrertising Fund - 	 650 

Advisory Committee on N. W. A. report - 386 

Agreement - 
C. N. R. Water Supply Highway Garage 36 
C. N. R. Fire Protection Water Rate 55 
Wartime Housing Ltd. - 	 90  
Government Water - 	 397 

Airport Hangar - 

Air Route Halifax and St. John -

Amendment Section 440 City Charter 

Application Temporary Building -
"Billboards - 

145 

142 

em• 

	 425, 487 

444 
516 

Appointment - 
Deputy Mayor -
Coal Weighers -
Board of School Commissioners - 

5 

282 
Fence Viewer - 29 
Civic Defence Committee 39 
Deputies - 80 
Commissioner of Finance - 119 
Aid. Batson to Committees 
Town Planning Board - 

••01, 

403
159  

Tax Appenls - 407 
School Board - 424 
Coal Weighers - 472 
Executive Director 556 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Appropriations - 	 464, 563 

Assessment Halifax Relief Commission326 
Lord Nelson Hotel - 	481 
Maple Leaf Dciry 
Annual Report - 

Auditors Account - 	 19 
Report - 	 2g 
for 1942-43 - 	 91 
for 1943-44 - 	 609 

B 

Batson, E. B., Election - 	 158 

Beer Parlours - 	 604 

Bicycles, Sale of - 	 195 

Billboards - 	 589 

Bluelines 	 527 

Blueline Atlantic Street - 	 236 

Board of Fire Escapes Report - 	150 

Board, Town Planning - 	 254 

Boiler City Hall - 	 19g 

Bonding Officials, etc. - 	 306 

Booklet 1000 Facts About Halifax - 	179 

Borrowing, Capital - 	 310 
School Board - 	 70, 147, 163, 244, 

285, 352, 522, 641 
Water Construction - 	449 

H 	 Works Department - 	665 

Bowser, Wm., Superannuation - 	196 

Brooks, Capt. John, Superannuation - 196 

Building on Mumford Road -

Butler, A. M., Resignation - 

Burglar Alarm - 

C 

349 

28, 43 

416 

Cable Underground - 	 237, 516 

Call Boxes Wartime Taxi - 	 340 

Camp Hill Cemetery - 	 590 

Canteen Public Baths - 	 31, 668 

M_ 	Prnnprtv 
	 477 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Certificates Final - 
Fairview Crushed Stone - 	32 
Hubley's - 	 33 
Cosgrove Bros. - 	 235 
Standard Paving - 	 235, 293 
B. J. Vaughan - 	 236 
Lewis Covey - 	 316 
Francis Hankin & Co., Ltd. - 	348, 450 

C. C. F. Club - 	 62 

Chairs Council Chamber - 	 284, 315 

Check off Civic Workers - 	 166 

Chinese War Relief Fund - 	 189 

Chlorinator - 	 232 

City Collector - 	 81 

City of Halifax vs. Canham - 	384 

City Home - 
Accit I. D. 	Hospital - 23 
Boilers - 118 
Accit J. & M. Murphy - 132, 
Salary Truck Driver - 178 
Transfer of Accounts - 195 
Purchase of Truck - 207 
Bequest to - 281 
Ward 5F - 334 
Wood -- 412 
Laundry - 413, 
Laundry Staff - 573 
AccIts Written Off - 626 

City of Novorossusk 	 390 

Civic Administration - 	 223 

Civic Defence Accounts - 	 135 

Claim H. Killeen - 	 380 
B. J. Lockwood - 	 316 
G. W. Mitchell - 	 323 

Clothing Shortage - 	 350 

Coal Weighers - 	 5 

Collins Estate - 	 317, 359, 364, 620, 
652 

Collision Claim - 	 88 

Commissioner of Works - 	 294 

Committees Standing - 	 1 
Civic Defence 	 39 
Post War Planning - 	 218, 339 
Superannuation - 	 276 

Compensation Fire Chief - 	 89 

Conduit, Underground - 	 396 

Connaught Ave. Renaming - 	 591 

178 

609 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Contract Excavation - 	 274 

Contract Maitland St. Sewer - 	 13 
Crushed Stone - 
Sidewalk - 
Pumping Station - 	 239 

Convention Union of N. S. Municipalities 
116 

Law Officers - 	 333, 383 
Venereal Disease Control - 336 

Corvette Halifax - 	 26 

Crane Ltd., Space in Market Bldg. - 	356 

Culvert Bayers Road - 	 636 

D 

Daylight Saving Time - 	 607 

Deed of Land to Board of School 
Commissioners 30g 

It It 	it 	" Mrs. Purcell- 	308 

Dempster, J. F., Superannuation - 	8, 197 

Dental Equipment - 	 629 

Desks, Council Chamber - 	 344 

Donahoe, R. A., Addressing Council - 	614 

316 

E 

Eastern Trust Co. Tax Account - 

Elections Civic - 	 3, 4, 158, 656 

Electrical Rates - 	 373 

Encroachment Tramway Bldg. - 	 5E53 

Equipment City Field - 	 184 

Erection Pole City Property - 	441 

Estate Geo. Miles - 	 377 

Estimates - 	 540 

School Board Estimates - 	 542 
Water 	 544 

Exhibition - 	 283. 351 

Duplicating Machine, 	City Clerk's Dept.487 

Dutch Village Road - 54 
Light Signals - 70 
Lighting - 232 
Purchase of Land - 267, 
Removal of Barn - 268 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Expropriation Bayers Road - 
Simon Property  -- 

6o - 
445, 623 

F 

Fairview Cemetery - 	 424 
Underpass - 	 191 

Fence Manning Pool - 	 343 

Financial Statement - 376 
Printing Report - 	 422 
1942 Report - 	 423 

Fire Alarm Signal Boxes, Breekwheels - 88 
II 	H 	II 	

II 	Purchase of - 	416 
H 	II 	II 	" 	Service Camp 

Hill Hospital - 	336 

Fire Boat - 	 154 

Fire at City Hall - 	 445 n 	Incinerator - 	 143 
n 	Lakes Guard House - 	 402 

Fire Department - 
Group Insurance - 	 20 
Tenders for Uniforms - 	 86 
Account for Pumper - 	 89, 212 
Chief's Private Car - 	 89 
Purchase of Ladder Truck - 	113, 155, 215 
Sale of Obselete Equipment - 	175 
Tenders for Radio - n 	- 	176 
Shower Baths - 	 211 
Insurance on Apparatus - 	213 
Resuscitators - 	 214 
Claim Hoseman Ross - 	 265, 305 
Drill Tower West St. Station - 	276 
Purchase of Helmets - 	 277 
Purchase of Duty Costs - 	278 
Tenders for Overcoats - 	 278 
Purchase Floodlights - 	 509 
Purchase Adding Machine - 	509 
Accident Fire Dept. Car - 	510 

Fire Escapes - 
Report of Board - 	 150 
City Hall - 	 271 

Fire Protection Rate - 	 667 
u 	n 	Water Rate C. N. R. - 	

5 II 0 	 for Armed Services - 	1 

Fixed Tax Rate - 	 431, 487 

Flag Raising at Parade - 	 511 

Fleming Park - 
Wharf - 	 71 
Improvements - 	 122 
Dust Nuisance - 	 513 
Canteen - 	 5182 579 

Fogo, Dr. E. M., - 	 574, 630 

Fountain Old Parade - 	 399 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



65 
112 
117 
189 
264 

48
7
6
9  

568 
569 

131 

182 

145 

78 

7 

217, 65 

216 
334 
628 
629 

240 

64 

618 

428
, 45, 625 

84. 
2g, 1451 

G 

3411 

173 

ce]. 

137, 317, 359, 
364, 62o, 652 

Garage Irving Oil Co., -

Garbage Collection - 

Gardens Canteen Agreement - 

Gorsebrook Golf Club Land - 

Grant - 
Tourist Bureau - 
CanadiRn Red Cross -
Greek War Relief Fund -
Governor's Salary -
Chinese Wcr Relief Fund -
Halifax Community Fund - 
Children's Aid - 
C. N. I. for the Blind - 
Dalhousie University - 
Red Cross - 
Children's Hospital - 

Groceries, Purchases - 

Gun at City Field - 

H 

Hangar at Airport - 

Halifax Natal Day - 

Halifax Relief Commission Assessment - 326 

Health Department - 
Extension of T. B. Hospital 
Social Hygiene Course - 
Calculating Machine - 
Milk Fund - 
Venereal Disease Suspects - 
I. D. Hospital Operating Table - 
Dental Equipment - 

Heinish, Release to J. M. - 

Highway Tax - 

Honorarium Mayor and Deputy Mayor -

Hospital Extension of T. B. - 
Plans - 

Infectious Diseases, 
Operating Table 

New Camp Hill - 
Camp Hill - 
Tuberculosis, Kitchen 

575 

574 
X-Ray 	n 575 
Operating Room Equipment 

62Z 
556  
566 

Equipment - 

- 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



138 
267, 

161, 
339, 

167, 
316, 

194, 
372, 

211, 261, 
284, 380 

4n, 623  
48.1 

30, -640 
31 96, 668 

138 

584
381  

584 

"81 
265 
310, 427 
323 
42 
432 
9 

433, 
531, 

461 
642 

317' 
260,3o8, 
48.0,559 

567,599 

490,525, 
555,577 

11-63, 
547, 

I 

Incinerator - 
Incinerator Fire 

Insurance Fire Deoartment -
Insurance, Tenders for - 

Investigation re Transportation -

Irving Oil Co., Garage - 

J 

Jail, County - 

K 

143 
71, 312 

20, 213 
35, 85 

255, 326 

344 

309 

Kelly, Constable, Acc't Medical Service,, 628. 

Keshen Water Rates - 
	 129 

Kinsman, Mrs., Claim - 
	 142 

L 

Land,Purchnse of - 
71 

Lease to Dept. Nat. Defence - 
Sale of - 

Lease, Oakland Road - 
Float, N. W. A., - 
Sunshine Swimming Club - 

Land on Barrington Street -
Highland Park - 
Halifax Gun Club - 
Ferry Landing, N. W. A., 

Legislation - City Collector - 
Repealing Section 86 C. C. 
Borrowings - 
Sub-division of Land - 
Check off Poll Tax - 
City Court - 
General - 

General and Administrative 
Changes 

Letter City Solicitor - 

Lights - 
Leamco Sub-division - 

Om* 

102, 231 

71 
Expropriation by Wartime Housing 
Exchange of - 
Expropriation Prospect Road - 
Expropriation Bayers Road - 
Sub-division Lady Hammond Rd. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Lights - 
Maitland Street 000 

Water Street - 

Lockwood, B. J., Claim for Damages 

Lynch's Shows - 

514 
527, 588 

- 316 

33, 190, 585 

M 

Market Building, Lease to Crane Ltd. 

Men, Employment of - 

Merchant Seaman's Manning Pool Fence 

Milk Fund - 

Mitchell G. W. Claim for Damages 

Mounted Police Unit - 

Mumford Road, Building on - 

- 356 

152 

- 31 3 

216 

323 

208, 384 

349 

- Mc - 
Mcisaac, Cons., Superannuation - 112 

- N - 

Natal Day, Dartmouth - 111 
Halifax - 78 

Navy League, Request for property at 
City Field - 346 

Notice of Reconsideration of Action - 415 
Ald. Hcaterman re 

Tax Collection Clerks - 76, 108 

North End Civic Improvement AssIn - 

N. S. Liquor Commission - 

- 0- 

Official City Plans - 

01 Flaherty, J. H. J., Claim 

Ordinance #38 - 

#12 - 
# 6 - 
#20 - 
#13A -Amendment 
#13A - 

Orpheus Theatre - 

191 

298, 546 

185, 241 

123, 484, 607 

126, 173 
134, 187 
205, 263 
285,321, 407 
439, 480 
508 
561 

182 

.40 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



496 

333 

29, 73 

308 

524, boo 

517 

185, 244 

9 
93  

86
85,  

87, 632 
132 
133 
195 
208, 576, 632 

214
214, 279, 336 

631
337  

93, 

161 

159 

22 
45, 162 
100 
177 

617 

495 

398 

161, 194, 260, 308, 
339, 372, 480, 559 

239 

610. 

576 

ONO 

WIN 

141, 235 
280 

218, 339 

P IMO 

Park West End - 

Part Time Work - 

Pavement Repairs to 

Pay, December - 

Personnel Committee - 

Phillips, Wm. - 

Plans, Official City - 

Police A. A. & S. Club Quarters 
Addition to Quarters - 
Painting etc., - 
Tenders for Insurance - 

II 	" Caps - 
it 	" Clothing - 

Repairs to Car -
Inspectors - 
Sale of Bicycles, etc., 
Mounted Unit - 
Tenders for s9le of Car 
Resuscitators - 
Survey of Department - 
Purchase of Automobiles 

Post War Planning - 

Power, J. L., Superannuation - 

Prayer - 

Prison, Tenders for Uniforms - 
Purchase of Horse - 
Account for Stone - 
Fire Alarm Box - 

Progressive Club Tax Report -

Property Sir Joseph Chisholm -

Property, Maxwell - 

Properties, Sale of - 

Pumping Station Contract - 

Pumps Emergency - 

Purchase of Saddle Sets - 

Q — 

Quarters, Police A. A. & S. Club - 	9 

Questions:- 

Aid. Ahern re Household Commodities -  25 
" 	Ahern re Fleming Park - 	 90 
" 	Breen re Personnel 
	

93 
if 	Ahern YIP RrPaki no- of alnclg nn 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



228 
283 

283, 
283, 
283;  
283 
283 
284 
284 

284, 
338 
338 
338 
339 

633 
633 

633 
633 

63
633  
4 

228 

228 

Questions:- 

Ald. Reardon re Parking Laws - 	137, 
Breen re Airport Rental - 	137 
Walker re Committee on Water Bills138 

0 	Burgess Superannuation Plan - 	179 
Walker re Condemned Houses - 	179 
Burgess re App'ts. by Finance Com.179 
Walker re Gas Masks. - 	 227 
Ahern re Coal Dumps - 	 227 

0 	Burgess re Moving Crane over 
Streets 

Ahern re Traffic Sergeant - 
Burgess re Telephones & Tram 

Passes 

179 

351 
351 
351 

Burgess re Exhibition - 
" 	Breen re Exhibition - 
" 	Walker re Apoointments 

Ahern re Commodities - 
n 	Doyle re Garbage - 
" 	Batson re Fence at Airport - 
" 	Batson re Seats in City Council 

Chamber - 
" 	Ahern re Smoking in Trams - 

Batson re Sidewalk Barrington St. 
Reardon re New Fire Station - 

" 	Burgess re Post War Planning Com. 
Ahern re C. N. R. Property,- 

Horsefield 
Walker re Voting by Proxy - 

" 	Ahern re Hours Polling Booths 
Open 

Ahern re Street Cleaners - 
Reardon re Stop Signs - 
DeWolf re Parking Laws - 

II 	Burgess re Vacant Houses - 
" 	Walker re Use of Prefabricated 

House for Storage - 

351 

ONO R 

Red Certificate - 

Release to J. M. Heinish 

Remembrance Day -

Reserve Army Camp - 

Residential District for Commercial 
Purposes - 

Resignation Commissioner of Finance 
Alderman Stech - 
Miss V. L. Street - 

Resolution C. C. F. Club - 
Housing - 
Trades and Labor Council sm. 

Borrowing for Loan - 

Remuneration Alex G. MacDonald - 

Report Committee of Whole  Council re 
Salaries - 

126, 173, 488 

240 

299 

260 

501 

28, .3 
136 
6o8 

62 
92 
212 
468 

582 

502 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Resuscitators Purchase of - 214 

Road Maintainer and Scarifier - 661 

Road St. Margaret's Bay - 3141 

Ross, Claim of Roseman - 265, 

Royal Ccna1ian Humane Again - 1o6, 

305 

158 

Safety Zone Quinpool Road 

Salary Ex-Mayor GastonguaY - 
Tax Collection Cleri:s - 
Trouble Mon Electrician's Dept. 
Deputy City Clerk - 
General - 
Governor Grant - 
Shop Foreman - 
Truck Driver City Home - 
Registrar Vital Statistics 
Dr. Fogo - 
Sr. Sergeants - 

Salaries - 

Salvage City Field Equipment 

Saturday Afternoons off -

School Board Borrowing - 

Service St. Paul's Church - 

Sewer - 
Extension Mumford Rd.-
Vaughan Subdivision -
Sedimentation Tank - 
Rates, H. B. Cleveland - 
Extension Connaught Avenue 

Regina Terrace -
Restriction Private Sewers 
Assessment Regent Street - 
Capital - 
& Water Marlboro Woods 
Capital Borrowing -
Cleaning Machine - 

ONO 

Sherman, N. L., Appointment of - 

393 

6 

15, 
76, lo8 

44 
75) 165, 205,310 
117 
111-1 
17g 
385 

7'  
630 

417, 440, 491 

184 

164, 418 

70, 147, 163,244, 
285, 641 

61 

58 
199 
312 
38 
49
7
7 

14 8 
49

9
9 

500 

564
526  

663 
66 

119 

Sidewalks - 
Various - 11, 

Contract - 144 
Liquid Air Co., 	Ltd. - 185 
Upper Water Street - 289 

68, 130, 637 

Signals D. V. Road - 

Sign Board 90 Spring Garden 

Signs Overhanging - 

Smith, Mrs. John A., Claim - 

Road 

70 

- 	512 

180 

144 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Snow Removal - 	 640 

Social Hy iene Course - 	 84 

Stech, H. J., Resignation - 	 136 

Stock, Calling Semi-Permanent - 	420 
Permanent - 	 421 

Stone, Contract for Crushed - 	139 

Streets:- 

Prince Arthur, Sewer - 	 10 
Maitland Sewer Contract - 	13 
Mumford Road Sewer - 	 58 
Poplar Sewer - 	 167 
Bayers Road Sewer - 	 200 
n.ndsor Sewer - 	 202 
Atlantic Blueline - 	 236 
College Closing - 	 241 
Edinburgh Sewer - 	 266 
Connolly widening - 	 269 
Bridges Grading - 	 291 
1st, 2nd, 3rd end 4t11, Grading - 291 
Summitt end Vienna 	II 	291 
Bellevue, Water - 	 291 
Columbus, Water - 	 292 
Deal Flooding - 	 392 
/lames - 	 397  
Curb and Gutter, Connaught Ave.- 0 	it 	

95 
Renaming of 	 591 
Inglis, Curb and Gutter - 	618 
Bayers Road Culvert - 	 636 

Sunshine Swimming Club - 

Superannuation:- 

J. F. Dempster - 	 8, 197 
Cons. McIsaac 	 112 
J. L. Power - 	 161 
Capt. John Brooks - 	 196 
Wm. Bowser - 	 196' 
Daniel Tilbury - 	 483 
Miss Vera L. Street - 	 608 

Superannuation Plan - 	 614, 666 

Surfecing Diversion Road - 	 54 

Survey Police Department - 	 337, 455, 550  

Survey Water System - 	 27, 125, 168, 
417, 494 

Sweeper - 	 104, 137 

T 

Tag Days - 61, 111, 160,194, 
3041 479, 559,599 

Tank Sedimentation - 	 312 

Tax:- 
Account Eastern Trust Co. - 	7 
Highway - 	 64 

96 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Ajax Hospitality Headquarters - 	208 
MacInnes Property Oxford Street - 	270 
Wpments Voluntary Services - 	

-..),, ,-, 
A. N. A. Club - 	 p3 
Liens - 	 412 
Hostels - 	 423 
Business, Salvation Army - 	 483 
Highway - 	 4g5 
Taxation Railways - 	 523 
Rate -  562 
Report Progressive Club - 	 517 

Taxi Service - 	 135 

Taxi Call Boxes - 	 340 

Taxi, Request Wartime - 	 456 

Tenders:- 

Groceries - etc., - 	 21, 82  
Uniforms Prison Staff - 	 22 
Insurance - 
City Owned Property - 	

35,, 85, 280 

Construction of Sidewalks - 	 67A, 183, :',,37 
Trenching -- 69 
Caps Police Dept. - 	 6 
Uniforms Fire Dept. - 	 86 
Clothing Police Dept. - 	 e7 
Booster Pump - 
Valves - 	 34 
Cast Iron Pipe - 	 95 
Col- 	 16

9 
Book Wrappers - 
Radio Equipment - 	 176 
Meats - 	 177, 216 
Boiler City Hall - 	 198 
Sale of Car Police Dept.- 	 214 
Butter and Eggs - 	 216, 280 
Overcoats, Fire Dept.- 	 278 
Plumbing 	n 	II 	 279, 341 
Potatoes - 	 33L. 
Plumbing - 	 384 
Fish - 	 4" License Plates - 	 12 
Butter and Eggs - 	 442 
Loan - 	 466 
Supplies - 	 592 
Automobiles - 	 631A 
Pavement - 	 638 
Lead Pipe - 	 638 
Air Compressor - 	 664 

Tourist Bureau Report - 	 40 

Town Planning Board - 	 254, 323, 403 

Tractor, Purchase of - 	 379 

Trades & Labor Council Resolution - 	212 

Transportation Gov. Grant - 	 g4 --Sanitary Inspector  
Facilities, Investigation , 255, 326 

Trucks, Purchase of - 	 140, 207, 228 

Tupper Grove Curb Section - 	 275 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



471.  104, 125, 
269, 315, 
621, 623 

OM* U 

Underground Cable Highland ANia. 	237 

- V - 

Vacancy, Commissioner of Finance - 	81 

Vacations - 	 17 

Valuation, N. S. L & P Co., Ltd. - 	464 

Vaughan Subdivision Sewer - 	 199, 200 

Victoria Day - 	 39 

Victory Loan - 	 305, 354, 634,670 

Voting Requirements - 	 554  

Wartime Houses - 	 65, 90 

Wartime Housing, Expropriation of Land 211, 261 

Water:- 
Auxiliary Supply - 19 
System, Report from Mayor - 26 
Survey - 27, 

152, 

Supply C. N. R. Highways Garage - 36 

Rates, Keshen - 	 129 
Shed, Purchase of Land - 	 98, 238 

Billing - 	 180 
Bill Reductions - 
Chlorinator --

186, 289, 391,635 

Purchase of Meters - 
Commission - 
Service Outside City Limits - 
Dept., Purchase of Trucks - 
Extension, Robie St. - 
Adjustment Charges - 
Pipes, 	Size of - 
Utility Commission - 

232 
382 
465 
515 
528 
585 
5g7 
639 
651 

Wharf, Fleming Park - 	 71 

Wood, James Wages - 	 324 

Works Dept. Wage Rates - 	 528 
li 	ti 665 Borrowing - 

- 

Zones, Safety - 	 13, 68 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.
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